WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1956

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr Lpraker, Mr. 7 lannery)

PASSED august 9 1956
In Effect Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

AUG 17 1956

b) PITT O'SRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 1

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Flannery)

[Passed August 9, 1956; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to appropriate money out of the treasury for the purpose of purchasing equipment and supplies for the college of engineering of West Virginia University.

WHEREAS, Most of the equipment and supplies of the college of engineering of West Virginia University were recently destroyed by fire; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Supplemental Appropriation for the College

- 2 of Engineering of West Virginia University.-It appear-
- 3 ing from the most recent statement of revenue estimates
- 4 for the current fiscal year, prepared and submitted to the
- 5 Legislature by the board of public works, and from the
- 6 definitely appropriated items contained in the budget bill
- 7 for the current year, that there will be sufficient money
- 8 in the state fund general revenue with which to meet the

- 9 appropriation herein made, there is hereby appropriated
- 10 to West Virginia University from the general revenue
- 11 fund the additional sum of three hundred ten thousand
- 12 dollars, to be available for expenditure during this fiscal
- 13 year, for the purpose of purchasing equipment and sup-
- 14 plies for the college of engineering of West Virginia Uni-
- 15 versity.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

William J. Brot

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect	from	passage.
$\langle \eta$.		
\/	men they o	
	Clerk of the Senate	
	G. Blunkenslip Clerk of the House of Delegates	

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17

day of August

C. Marlens

Governor.

2

Elled In the Office of the Secretary of State
AUG 17 1956

of West Virginia